
Stiidies in New Mexican Spanish

Part II, Morphology

Aurelio M. Espînosa

Introduction.

§ 1. Altlio the orthography of tlie Spanish language is one of

the simplest among the Eomance languages, it often fails to represent

the actual pronunciation. The orthography of the writers of the

classic period was more phonetic than the modem, and on the whole,

a faithful représentation of the spoken language. The phonetic

changes which hâve taken place in Spanish since that time hâve

heen numerous, but as a rule, and comparatively speaking the

language has been extremely conservative, and the modem Académie

orthography has frequently adopted orthographies which not only fail

to represent the actual pronunciation but which do not represent

Spanish pronunciation at any period of its history. From the XVth

to XVIIIth century, Spanish writers wrote estraûo, dotrina, esairo,

dino, etc., as they actually pronounced. In ail the modem Castilian

Spanish dialects of Spain and America the pronunciation is still the

same, but the learned are attempting to follow the rules of the Aca-

demy and write (altho they may not always pronounce), extraflo,

dodrina, ohscuro, digno, etc. ^

The inconsistencies of the modem orthography clothe the written

language with a Latin garb which seems to separate it widely from

the popular pronunciation, but this is frequently not the case, the

dialectologist haviug in many cases only to transcribe fathfully the

words in question, using the traditional alphabet.

^ SeeLenz, De la ortografîa casteUana (Anales de la Universidad, Santiago,

1894) pp. 9-10.

BtTue de dialectologie romane. III, j[7
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252 A. M. Espinosa

In recording the New Mexican Spanisli forms, it is certain,

therefore, that in many cases we hâve recorded forms that do not

vary in pronunciation from the literary words differently spelled.

§ 2. In the study of the Morphology of New Mexican Spanish

a large variety of forms présent themselves. In the same part of

speech more than one change may take place according to its position

in the sentence, its place hefore or after certain vowels, etc., etc.

The majority of the phonetic laws governing thèse changes hâve been

already carefully studied in the Phonology so that it is not necessary

to repeat them again, altho in ail cases références will be given to

the change in question. When warranted by usage two, three or

more forms will be given in order of common occurrence, and when
necessary the phonetic transcription will be given also. AU the

possible phonetic changes which a form may undergo are necessarily

omitted. The présent indicative of poder for example (§ 163) is

given as:

1 ptiedo, pueo, puô, po 4 podemos, poemos

2 puedes, puees, pues 5-6 pueden, pueen, puén.

3 puede, puee, pué

Thèse are the common forms taken separately, but in some of thèse

cases other changes may occur. Puedo, pueo may become, pued, pue,

or puedu, pueu (see § 109). In forms with final s, the s may become

h (see § 111 and Phonology § 154) while the forms ending in n may
suffer more important developments (see § 111).

Only the most important and very common forms will be given

with the usual pronunciations as isolated forms or in the more

common positions.

Part III, The English Eléments, will foUow.

Chapter I. Articles.

I. The Definite Article.

§ 3. The numerous forms of the definite article in New Mexican

Spanish are due, principally, to the juxtaposition of vowels. ^ The

foliowing forms are found:

Sing. Plur.

Masculine el, V los, loj [Içh]

Femenine la, V las, laj [lah]

Neuter lo, l\ lu

1 Phonology, §§80-94.
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Hère are not included the numerous changes which los, las may
undergo as the resuit of the behavior of final s, such as los de él

> [Içzçl], LOS LLANOS > [Içsanos], LAS LLAVEs > (l^zavçs], etc. ^

1. Before or after a vowel, el > V:

a) EL HOMBEE > Vombre; el anillo > l'anio', el invibeno

> Vimbierno.

b) PAEA EL PADEE > pol padre; me comi EL PAN > me comi

'l pan ; si el libeo es bueno > sil libru es gueno. ^

2. Before a vowel, la > V: ^ la haeina > Varina; la ûnica

NINA > Vûnica nvHa; la hua de juan > Vij' e Juan.

3. Before the vowels, a, e, i, lo > Zw:* pide lo imposible

> pide lu imposible; no lo ha hecho > no lu (a)ecJio; si lo es

> si lu es.

4. Before the vowels, o, u, lo > l':'" es lo ûnico que dice > es

Vûnico que ise; poe lo oegulloso que es > por Vorguyoso qu'es.

§ 4. The more common prépositions combine with the definite

article in varions ways. Some of the more current combinations with

the prépositions con and en, are the following:

1. CON -H EL < cô:el, col, coel, col.

2. CON + LA > cô:la, côa, cola, col, col.

3. CON + LOS > cô:los, colos.

4. CON 4- LAS > collas, colas.

5. CON + LO > cô:lo, colo, cô:lu, col, col.^

The exact form of the article part of the combination is de-

termined by the conditions discussed in § 3. The forms cô:los, côiloz,

côloh, coloh, etc., may, therefore, occur also.' This observation applies

also to the article in ail the following combinations.

6. EN -f- EL > ëel, nel; esta en el jaedin > esta nel jardin

or esta ëel jardin.

7. After a consonant and before a vowel en + el usually be-

comes ël: LO pones en el Iebol > lo pôes ël 'drbol.

» Phonology, §§ 153, 162, 163.

» Ibid. § 93.

8 Ibid. § 87.

« Ibid. § 91.

" Ibid. § 90.

« For the fall of n, hère, leaving a nasal vowel, or its complète disappearance,

see Phonology, §§ 20, 26, 28.

' The above developments are found in Asturian and some in Old Spanish,

cf. Meyer-Lubke H, §105.

17*
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8. EN + LA > ë:la, ël, ela.

9. EN + Lss > ê:los, élos.

10. EN + Lo > ë:lo, ë:lu, élu, ël, él.

§ 5. With the préposition pa < para, the definite article com-

bines in the foliowing ways:

1. PA + EL > pal or pel.^

2. PA + LA > pala, pal.

3. PA + LO > palu, pal.

4. PA -f- LOS, LAS > palos, paloh, palàh, etc.^

Thèse contractions take place, ordinarily, only when unemphatic

in the sentence. When the article is the emphatic part of the sen-

tence, the full forms are more common. es para el que yo te dï

> es pal que yo te di, but es pa el hombre > es pal ombre or es

pa el hombre.

§ 6. Other combinations of the definite article with prépositions

do not differ greatly from the above in their phonetic developments.

siN becomes s% or si, before the Z; por + l > pol (sometimes), hence,

POR LA CARNE > pola came, etc.

II. The Indefinite Article.

§ 7. The foUowing are the principal forms of the indefinite

article in N. M. S.:

Masculine un, U, n, um, m.

Femenine tma, fia, na, n\ un, û.

The factors involved in determining the form, are the juxtaposition

of vowels, the nasal quality of the n, and emphasis. Most of thèse

developments hâve been already considered.

§ 8. The forms with loss of the initial vowel are found when
unemphatic (proclisis): una mujer tan loca > na mujer ta: loca\

UN hombre CCMC ÉSE NO siRVE PARA NADA > n'ombfe comu ese no

sirve pa nada; una amiga tan buena que alla veras > n'amiga

ta guena qui aa veras.

§ 9. The forms um, m, occur before labials:

1. UN VASO > um [ûm] baso; un perro > um perro.^

1 Phonology, §§ 87, 93.

^ Also Asturian forms, Meyer-Liibke, op. cit.

» Fhonology, § 26.
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2. Before labials, un > m, when in unemphatic positions: i un

PERRO coMO ÉSE > M perro cornu ese\ un besito a tu papa > m
besitu a tu papa.

§ 10. The préposition a + una + cons. > ana. '^ This pheno-

menon is extremely common : Â una mujer > ana mujer (tlie syllabic

n has the accent), lo llevavan â una vista > lo {evaan ana vista

[1q içvaaa ana vist%].

When the group is in an unemphatic position Â + una + cons.

> ana: no quiero a una como esa > no quieru ana cornu ésa.

§ 11. In accordance with phonetic and syntactical changes

already mentioned, the préposition con combines with the indefinite

article in the foliowing ways: con un > co: un, con, cun, con, cu^,

com, cum, cô, cû;^ con una > cô: una, cona, cona, con, coûn, cun,

cuna, cûa.^

1. The forms con, co^, cun, com, cô, eu, cum, are used when in

unemphatic positions: no deseo ir con un hombee de esa clase

> no deseyu ir con (or cun) Tiomhre d'esa clas; con una hua tan

LiNDA > con ija tan linda; con un empeno terrible > con empefio

terrible.

2. Before labials (see also § 9 (2.)), any form ending in n may
change the w to w: le dieron con un palo > le dieon com palo.

3. coun, couna, cuna, cîla, cona, are forms which are common in

any position: con un libeo > co un libro; con una gara > cotma

cara; con una cara tan larga > ctma cara ta larga; se casô con

UNA mujer muy bonita > sc casô cona mujer mu bonita (or honta)A

§ 12. The developments oi pa (< para) + un or una are the

foliowing:

1. PA + UN > paûn, pdun,^ pun, pu,' piim, paû, paûm, paû,

pdum. 5

Rare forms are pan, pam. pa(ea)un nino > pun nifio, paûn

nifio, pdun niûo. pa(ra) un baile pum baile, paW^ baile; paûm baile,

pUin haile; pdum baile, pdu»^ baile.

1 Phonology, § 167. A complète treatment of syllabic consonants in New
Mexican Spanish, will be published later in a separate article. A brief treatment

is given in Phonology, § 167.

2 Ibid. § 167 (4).

^ Thèse forms are the more common ones. Other less common changes occur.

See also § 4.

Phonology, § 167 and § 9 note 2.

5 Ibid. § 9.
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2. PA + UNA > pmma, pauna, pana, pima, pUa, pim, paun,

pan(a)] pa(ra) una cena > paûna cena, pauna cena, puna cena, etc.

3. The form pan{a), is more fréquent before an unaccented

vowel: pa(ra) una hojita > pan' Jiojita; pa(ea) una ensalada

> pan' ensalaa.

§ 13. The préposition en + un, una, gives the foUowing forms:

a) en + UN > ëûn, enun, eûn, nûn, (e)num, enn.

1. ES EN UN cuARTO > Es etm cuarto.

2. EN UN MONTE > en um (m)onte.

3. ES EN UN AGUJERO > 65 enn' ajuero.

b) EN -}- UNA > eûna, nuna, nUa, nun, enn(a).

1. ESTAN EN UNA CASA > stan eûna casa.

2. ENTEAN EN UNA FONDA > entran enna fonda.

c) The forms nun, nun[à), are found, as a rule between vowels:

ESTA EN UN HOSPITAL > CStd flUn hospîtal;^ SE EUE EN UNA HORA

> se jué nun' hora. The form nuna is also fréquent after a vowel

and before a consonant: esta en una cama > esta nuna cama.^

Cchapter II. Nouns and Adjectlves.

I. Nouns.

a) Grender.

§ 14. A few of the Spanish nouns ending in -ma, -ta, which

may be of either gender, become féminines in N. M. S., and masculine

forms ending in -o hâve developed:

m. f.

artista
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Thèse forms are ail current in the popular speech of many
Spanish conntries.i

§ 16. For the same reasons (i. e. for the sake of differentiation),

and thru analogy, some Spanish nouns which tho of either gender,

end in -e, remain so as masculines only, and new forms ending in -a,

hâve developed:

m. f.

dependiente
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2. Ail nouns ending in -e after the palatal groups, ch, Il (= y),

sh, fi, rr, of wliatever gender, change the e io i, a purely phonetic

change :
i lèche > leclii, coche > cochi, calle > cayi, toere > torri,

puNSHE > punsM [pûnsl].

3. Probably for the same reason as in 2., o > * in serruchi

< SERRUCH0.2

4. AU nouns ending in -a, drop final a in the singular, before

a vowel.3

5. Ail nouns ending in -e, drop final -e in the singular, before

e or i, and change the e to ^ before a, o, u.^

6. Ail nouns ending in -o, drop the -o in the singular before o,

u, and change the o to u before a, i, e.^

§ 21. Sporadic developments.

1. Porciôn is masculine in the quantitative phrase, un porciôn

de pajpeles, and the like.^

2. Hamhre is always masculine. In Spanish literature previous

to the XIXth century, it was either masculine or féminine.

3. CoJor and calor ar used now as masculines, now as féminines.

In old Spanish the same hésitation is found, tho there was a well

marked tendency towards the féminine in ail nouns ending in -or, as

in French and Provenzal."'

4. La manita is the popular form in New Mexico, and not

manito, which Cuervo calls a popular form {Aptmtaciones, § 200).

b) Plural formation.

§ 22. Contrary to the rule in modem Spanish, that nouns

ending in a tonic vowel should add -es to form the plural, in N. M. S.

-ses is added, generally:

Sing. Plur.

café cafeses

navajô navajo(d)ses

1 Phonology, § 47.

2 Ibid. § 52.

3 Ibid. § 87.

* Ibid. §§ 88-89.

» Ibid. §§ 90-91.

^ This phenomenon is also fréquent in Columbia and Spain, see Cuervo,
Apuntaciones, §193 and in Mexico, see Ramos y Duarte, Diccionario de Meji-

canismos, Mexico 2, 1898, p. 411.

' Ibid. § 194.
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Sing. Plur.

]^apd papases

mamd mamases

fé feses (only in the expression feses de haiitismo)

pie pieses (not gênerai)

sofd sofases (not a sure case, since a singular form

sofds, also occurs) ^

rubi rubises ^

The word relo or relôs (< old Sp. relox (§)), has a plural reloses.

The diminutive is relosito or relositos.

§ 23. AU nouns ending in -ey in the singular, add -is to form

the plural, in accordance with the phonetic law which causes final

e to change to * after y, y < ll, ch, and other palatals:^

Sing. Plur.

guey (< buey) g'ùeyis (also guets)

rey reyis (also reis)

juey (< fuey) jueyis (also jueis)

ley leyis (also léis)^

§ 24. In accordance with the phonetic law above mentioned, ail

the Spanish plural -es endings, become -is after ch, sh, y (< ll), y:

^ Phonology, § 200.

' Instances of this phenomeuou are not rare in Spanish literature; see Cuervo,
Apuntaciones, §§ 156-158. Maravedi has in Spanish three plural forms, maravedies,

maravedis, maravedises.

8 Phonology, § 47.

* In rapid discourse one raay even hear the monosyllabic forms, gilets, rets,

jueis, leis. See Phonology, §§ 62, 68. In old Spanish are found the regular plurals,

reys, leys, and also in modem Asturian (H ans s en, Sp. Gram., p. 122). I believe

the N. M. forms are of independent development a'ccording to the gênerai laws

mentioned in Phonology, §§ 47, 62, 68, etc. reyes > reyis > réîs > reis, just

as CALLE >> caï > cai and aye >• aï > ai. The e had become i before the y
fell as is seen from, reyis, cayis, etc. Phonetically, reïs could corne also from rees

(found in old Spanish, Hanssen, op. cit) just as the verb forms crées, lees > creïs,

leïs, etc., but the independent development is preferible.

As to the Sp. ley, rey, I believe with Pidal and Staaff in the development

LEGE > lee >> lei. The first change may hâve left the form disyllabic but it soon

became diphthongal. In N. M. S., when crée > creï or leyes > leïs, the disyllabic

forms always précède the diphthongal forms and also exist later. Hanssen's ei-

planation rege > reye > rey is possible but not probable, in view of the fact

that the explanation of Pidal brings it under a far more gênerai and well known
development {Gram. Hist, § 28). Pidal 's conclusions, however, need révision and
modification in view of the latest contribution to the problem of final atonie y in

Spanish, by Pietsch, ZRPh XXXIY, 641-651.
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(< MUY EE- RETE FEo); Es Murrede chiquitito. jCompraron un càbayo

tarrerredeflaco!

The prefix re- lias corne to be considered as part of que in

exclamations, forming one word with it and separated from the

adjective: jQuerre grande!; jQuerre chiquitu es el cabayo.

§ 28. New adjectival form. A curions formation in N. M. S. is

the transformation of a descriptive noun phrase into an adjectival

form agreeing with the noun modified. The phrase in question is

taken as a complète modifier and rightly so, and then it assumes a

purely adjectival character. Examples: Unas {e)naguas color-cafeses] ^

Unas {e)naguas color-de-rosas\ Unos gêneros color bïancos.

It is only with the word coïor that I hâve observed this con-

struction. There are some doubts as to whether the second example

belongs hère on account of the présence of the préposition, but even

the other two cases are not identical, the one made of noun + noun

the other of noun + adjective.

lil. Nouns and adjectives of English source. ^

§ 29. Nouns ending in -a are féminine: chansa < chance, escrepa

< sceaper, guasha < washee, pïoga < pltjg, râpa < weappee, taya

< TiE, troca < TEiJCK, yarda < yaed, boila < boilee, pompa < pump,

jaira < hareow.

There are a few exceptions: dola < dollae, parna < partnee,

flaya < flier, cuara < quaetee (coin), are masculine.

The plural formation of the above nouns is regular.

§ 30. Nouns ending in any vowel other than -a, or in any

consonant, are masculine:

a) with vocalic ending : honcki < bunch, cute < coat, escra(d)chi

< SCEATCH, esteque < steak, felo < fellow, gueiste < waist, pare

< PARTY, rinque < deink, sete < set, sute < suit, transe < teansom.

b) with consonantal ending: aiscrim < ice ceeam, hil < bill,

cahûs < CABoosE, estail < style, fon < fun, jolân < hold on, redes

< EADDiSH, sotegon < shot gun.

The plural formation of the above nouns is also regular, except,

cabûs, which has as plural cahûs or cabuses.

1 See § 22.

» For a brief treatment of the English éléments in Spanish, see Phonology,

Chapter V. A complète study is now in préparation, see Introduction.
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§ 31. Of the adjectives of English source, very few are inflected.

This is very interesting, in view of the fact that tliere is no loss of

inflection in the Spanish words. It is very probable that the lack

of inflection is due to a feeling of their English source. Whether the

adjective is singular or plural, masculine or femenine, there is only

one form: El esta hroquis (< beoke). Ellos estdn hroquis. jQué fain

(< fine) casa comprô! Esos dulces estdn muy fain. Estd crese

(< ceazy), m. or f. Estdn crese, m. or f. Dicen unas cosas tan fone

(< funny).

Jaitûn (< hightoned), guiîo (< willie = fool), are inflected

regularly, jaitunes, guilos, guilas.

IV. Titles of Address.

§ 32. The more common forms of the titles of address suffer a

séries of changes, not ordinarily encountered in the other words.

This is largely due to the lack of emphasis, or to their proclitic use.

As a rule it is the part of the word that bears the tonic stress,

which remains in words of more than one syllable. Compare don Juan

< DÔMiNu johanne(m) aud fior Juan < seniôre(m) johanne(m).

§ 33. The more common developments of the titles of address

which are regularly used as proclitics in N. M. S. are the following :

DON > don, on, n\ para don > padon, paon, pon\ a don > d don, aôn,

an, on; dona > dofia, ona, fia, fl^; A dona > aoûa, afid, afC\ para dona
"> pao'^a, pafia, pofia] senor > seflor, sifior,^ sïor, nor; jefior, jifior, jïor;

SENORA > sefiora, siiîora, seMud, sifiud, ^ sefid, sifid, fiud, fid] jifiud, etc.^

The phonetic changes involved in the above forms hâve been

fully treated in the Phonoïogy. The non-phonetic factors involved in

the changes are purely questions of position, i. e., proclisis and emphasis.

Otherwise there is little choice in the form. The question of more

or less respect does not always décide, an important factor in other

Spanish countries, as Cuervo indicates.^ In N. M. S. one may say

with equal respect: La cas'e se^d Paula < la casa de senora paula.

La cas'e fid Paulita < IjA casa de senora paulita. Voy pan cas'e

sifiud Paulita < voy para en casa de senora paulita. g Onde std

on Juanito? < (îdônde esta don juanito? Dijo fior Juan que ya

venîa < duo senor juan que ya venia.

1 Phonoïogy, §§ 46, 84, 203.

* A large majority of thèse forms are found in many Spanish dialects, Cuervo,

Apuntaeiones, §§ 753-756.

^ Apuntaciones, § 753.
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The shorter forms, fior, fid, jïor, etc., are used only by the most

ignorant.

§ 34. The foliowing forms hâve spécial uses: mano < heemano,

mana < hermana, tip < tio, tjd < tia.

a) mano and mana are titles of address used towards old people

who are inferior, yet respectable and honest: mano Juan, Mr. John,

old man John; mano Pedro, the good old Peter \ mana Sofia, old lady

Sophie, good Mrs. Sophie.

b) tj,ô and tià are used towards old people who are considered

decidedly inferior, and they always convey the idea of scorn or even

indignation: tiô Julio, worthless old Julio; tjd Carmel, ugly old Mrs.

Carmen.

c) To express impersonally a given idea, the forms are used

with adjectives: Andas como tiô tonto, you walk like a fool. Hablada

como tjfl loca, she spolie as if cra^y.

d) manitos < hermanitos, is used as an exclamation: jmanitos,

no se 'nojen!. For heavens' saJce don't get angry!^

§ 35. The forms tata and nana. Thèse two words, the first mas-

culine and the second féminine, are used in N. M. S. in varions ways.

1. They are often used as synonyms of padre, madré. When so

used, however, they usually convey the idea of ridicule or scorn: vête

con tu tata, go uith your old dady. g onde esta tu nana ? where is your

mother ?

2. Towards grandparents or to brothers and sisters, the titles

are used as terms of endearment: mi tata Juan, Grandpa John, mi

nana (or na) Luisa, Grandma Louise.

With this sensé, they may also be used in the diminutive forms,

tatita, nanita. Ven acd nanita, come hère, dear (to a little sister).

An old uncle, aunt or other close relative, also adresses his

younger relatives as, tatita and nanita.

3. Intimate friends often use the forms tatita and nanita as

forms of address towards each other, to express fear, astonishment or

great joy: ;Si vieras, nanita! You just ought to see! Likewise are

used the forms nito < *nanito, (used for tatita), and nita < nanita:

mira, nito. Look, dear. Oye, nita, ^ques esto? Say, dear, what is this?

Thèse last forms are also used between husband and wife.

^ The fréquent use of manitos in N. M. S. bas caused the name to he used as

a term of ridicule on the part of the Mexicans.
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§ 36. English titles of address. The following titles of address

of English source are in common use in N. M. S.:

1. mîstar, mistro mestro < mistee. The last two forras are

probahly contaminations of the English mister -f- Spanish mestro

< MAESTEO. The English source, however, is évident from the fact that

they are used, as a rule, only with English names: mîstar or mistro

Smith, etc. Tho less frequently, they may be used also with the

first name: mîstar FranJc or Franque, mestro John.

2. mis < MISS. This is very common and used with Spanish or

English names. The article la may accompany it: ^Onde std la mis

Smith?

3. mises < [m^s|s] < mes. = misteess. The use of this is less

gênerai than 2.,^ and is used with the last name only: Aquî sta

mises Montoya.

By confusion mis < miss is also used for mises < mes.

V. Numerals.

a) Cardinals.

§ 37. Practically ail the changes found in the cardinal numbers

are due to phonetic causes operating thruout the whole N. M. S.

vocabulary, and already studied in the Phonology. The Principal

changes are the following:

1. Final s, s ';> h, or are entirely silent before l, m, n, r-?- dos

HOMBEES > [dçh ômbrçh]; dos eeales > do r%ales\ diez eeales

> dié r%ales\ diez naeanjas > dié narâjas. The development

[dçzr^alçh] etc, also occurs.^

2. In the forms dieciseis, diecisiete, dieciocho, diez > dis or dij:

disîseis, dijiseis, disisiete, dijisiete, disiocho.* By haplology one may
sometimes hear the forms, diseis, disiete.

3. In the compounds 21 to 29, veinte, teeinta > venti, trenti;

vinti, trinti: ventisinco, ventiseis, etc., trentitres, trenticuatro, etc., vintidos,

vintitres, etc., trintinueve, etc.

The change ei > e is the more common. This is also an old

change, since both developments are found in Old Spanish and in

many modem dialects.^

1 Tonic English i becomes i or i in N. M. S., but in tbe atonie position it be-

comes ç or ç, Phonology, §§ 224, 235.

2 Phonology, §§ 153, 154, 186.

» Ibid. § 111, 3.

* This réduction of proclitic ie to i in the numéral dates from Old Spanish

and it is fréquent in many of the modem dialects, Phonology, § 73.

'" See Phonology, § 59, and Menéndez Pidal, I)ial. Leonés, § 16.
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§ 38. Ciento [siê:to] sulîers the following changes:

1. Before a vowel final -o is lost: ciento un libros > cienf un

lihros.

2. Before -s it is lost in: ciento cincuenta > cient sincuenta,

CIENTO SESENTA > cientsesenta, ciento setenta > cientsetenta. This

phenomenon is due to proclisis.

3. For the same reason one may also often hear the forms:

trecientscuarentiseis, dosientsveintiuno, cuatrocientsochentisiete, etc.

b) Ordinals.

§ 39. Of the ordinals only the first three are in current use in

N. M. S., and very few persons know the first ten. The more common

forms are: primer(o), sigundo, tercero, cuarto, quinto, sesto, sétinio or

séutimo, odavo or outavo, noveno or nono.

Note: 1. Cada nonada = de vez encuando; 2. de a en uno en uno

[diàenunuênuno] = de uno en uno > dJMnenuno [dj[unçnuno]; 3. rete

dohle = mas que dohle. (See § 27.)

Chapter III. Pronouns.

I. Personal Pronouns.

§ 40. New Mexican Spanish has preserved ail the personal

pronouns used in the Spanish of the XVIth century with the ex-

ception of the second person plural. For the plural of tû is used

ustedes. The new forms of N. M. S., are the resuit of apocope before

vowels, the behavior of medial or final s and the important develop-

ments of medial llJ To thèse most important phonetic phenomena

which enter into the developments of ail the parts of speech, must

be added the peculiar N. M. S., phenomenon, ' the présence of syllabic

consonants.2

Tho many of the N. M. S. forms are in form identical with many
of the forms of the Old Spanish period, a comparison would not prove

valuable, in view of the fact that the processes involved, whether

phonetic or morphological are in the majority of cases radically différent.

The only important exception is the case of apocope before a vowel.

Hère the developments in Old Spanish and in the Spanish of the

XVI century were in many respects parallel to those found in N. M. S.^

1 Phonology, §§ 87-93, 154, 158.

2 See § 9 no. 2, and Phonology, § 167.

8 Phonology, § 96, b.
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§ 41. The foliowing table gives a fairly complète outline of the

N.M. S. forms of the personal pronoun:
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§ 44. The form lo > V before o or m and lu before a, e, i:*

NO LO OYERON > fio Voyeron, ya lo hubiera hecho > ya Vhubier'heclho,

NO LO HE VISTO > UO lu JlB visto.

§ 45. The form los for nos is common everywhere in New Mexico,

but pariicularly in Santa Fé. In Phonology, § 126, I hâve expressed

the opinion that both ïos < nos and losotros < nosotros are due

to analogy. I now hâve some doubts about that explanation but

hâve nothing sure to suggest. I now limit the posibility of analogy

to los < NOS, and ask myself why the analogy has not been complète

and why we do not find gender distinction, los, las. As to losotros,

the analogy is very doubtful.

§ 46. The forms eya, ea, become ei, e before any vowel: ella

ESTABA AQUi > ej,^estaVaqui, ella ha dicho > ej,^lia diclio. The %

may fall and e results in hiatus with the ensuing vowel: e estah'aqui

< ELLA ESTABA AQUI, 6 lia dicllO [ç^ dico] < ELLA HA DICHO.

Since ei < ella, occurs only before vowels, and since the inter-

consonantal form is in almost ail cases ea, it is probable that ei is

derived only from e < ea and never from eya, the i being présent

to prevent hiatus: 2 ella es > m 65 > e es > e i^es. ella rubiera
vBNiDo > ea hubiera venido > e hubiera venido > e ^' hubiera (or

huyera) venio.

§ 47. Eare forms:

1. The nominative forms t' < ttj, '^ > él are sometimes heard

in rapid speech before vowels: ttj ères muy tonto > t'eres mu tonto;

SI él quiere ir > si'l quier'ir.

2. m < me, mi, are heard before labials when unemphatic: nô
ME PUDO VER > no m pudo ver] a mi menos me importa > a m
menos m'importa.

3. In rapid, careless speech one may hear Is, ns, < nos, los,

les; nos:' no Is page naa < no nos or les pagô, nada, etc.

§ 48. The prepositional combinations which may develop are

frequently unrecognizable if compared with their theoretical Castillan

sisters:

1. para él > pel, DE ÉL > del.

2. PARA USTED > p'usté, DE USTED > d^ USté.

» Phonology, § 93, 91.

2 Ibid. §§ 81, 97.

3 Cf. the Catalan forms, ns, Is > nos, los, Bofarull, La Lengua Catalana,

Barcelona, 1864, pp. 84, 88.

Bévue de dialectologie romane. III. vo
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3. PAKA ELLA > pm, DE ELLA > dea.

4. PARA ELLOS > peOS, DE ELLOS > dcOS.

5. A MI MisMO > a m mesmo or mismo.

6. NI A EL NI A ELLA > Ylid, U^ea.

7. 5E LO DIGO A ELLOS > SB lo digu COS. ^

8. EN ELLOS DEPENDE > Yicos dépende.

II. Possessive Pronouns.

a) Adjectives.

§ 49. The possessive adjectives are the foUowing: mi > mt,

m', m, em, ê'w; tu > tu, t'\ su > su, s'; nuesteo, nuestea > nu-

estro, nuestra, nuejtro, nuejtra; mis > mis, mij, mi; tus > tus, tuj,

tu; sus > sus, suj, su; nuesteos, nuesteas > nuestros, nuestras,

nuejtros, nuejtras, etc.

The behavior of final s would multiply the number of thèse

forms materially. nuestro, nuestra, and their plurals are very rare,

the possessive phrase de nosotros being used in their place.

§ 50. The modifications of the form mi are subject to the

foliowing rules:

1. Before «, mi > w':^ mi hijo > m'hijo; mi inteeés > m'interés.

2. Before other vowels mi > mi,-J mi abuelo > mi^agûelo;

mi estufa > mji^estufa.

3. After a vowel and before a labial consonant, mi > w: a mi

PAPA > am papa; de mi mama > dem marna.

4. Initial wi or mi after a vowel or consonant before a labial

consonant may develop to m or em,^ ê>»: mi papa > m papa, em
papa; com mi papa > con em papa, com papa; (îqué te paeece mi

PEEEiTO? > ?qué te paese m perrito? The form em is the more

common one after consonants.

5. With the more common prépositions the combinations before

labials are: a mi > am, pa mi > pam, en mi > em, con mi > com,

siN mi > sim.

§ 51. The changes of su, tu are the foUowing:

^ In such cases one cannot say that â as the sign of the personal accusative

is missing. It is there, but absorbed. There is a tendency even in the literary

language, to omit this â before a or ha, see § 93.

2 Phonology, § 92.

* Compare the Catalan em < m'hi < mi + hi, Bofarull, op. cit., p. 84.
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1. Before u, su, tu > s' t':^ su ùnico hijo > s' ûnicu hijo; tu

TjLTiMo TEABAJO > f ûltimo trahojo.

2. Before a, e, i, o, tu, su > tu, su:"^ su hijo > su Mjo-, su

HEEMANO > su hermano] tu amigo > tu amigo-, tu oficio > tu oficio.

§ 52. Before s, z, r, and sometimes before l, n, m, final 5 is

silent in sus, tus, nuestros, mis: mis reales > mi reaies; tus zapatos

> tu sapatos; sus sacos > su sacos; sus listones > su listones.

b) Substantives.

§ 53. The substantive pronouns hâve the foliowing forms: mio

> mio, miu, mio, mi; miyo, miyu, miy'; mia > mia, mid, mi; miyo, miy^;

tuyo > tuyo, tûo, tuô; tuya > tuya, tua, tud; suyo > suyo, sue, suô;

SUYA > suya, sûa, sud; mios > mios, miôs; miyos; mias > mias, mids;

miyas; tuyos > tuyos, tûos, tuôs; tuyas > tuyas, tuas, tuds; suyos

> suyos, sûos, sués; suyas > suyas, suas, suds.

The forms nuestro, nuestra are very rare. The forms tuô, tuôs,

suô, sués, and their, féminines are also rare. In the plural forms

many other developments occur, due to the behavior of final s, but it

is not necessary to repeat what has been already discussed, so thèse

forms will not be given hère.

§ 54. The forms tûo, sûo etc., with loss of medial y are very

common, the fall of y conforming with the regular fall of medial

2/ < LL in N. M. S.3

§ 55. The forms mié, miôs, mid, mids are very fréquent when
unemphatic in rapid speech :* el mio no esta aqui > el mié no

^sta 'qui.

The forms without the article rarely suffier this change.

§ 56: Mfo > mi, when before the vowels o, u:^ el mïo obedece

> el mi obedece.

1. Before the vowels, a, e, i, mio > miu:^ el Mfo esta aqui

> el miu estd qui; el mio anda bien > el miu anda bien.

1 Phonology, § 92.

2 Ibid. § 154, 186.

* Ibid. § 158. The Spanish forms with y, suyo <C suo «< suu(m), etc.

are phonetic, the y being introduced to break the hiatus. It is not necessary to

resort to the analogy of the rare and learned cuyo, as Pidal, Gram. Hist, § 96

and Baist, G. G. I, 910, do.

* Ibid. § 9.

» Ibid. § 90.

8 Ibid. § 91.

18*
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2. The form mia > mi before any vowel:^ la mîa es esta > ïa

mi es esta; era mia antes > era mi antes; la mia, ^dônde esta?

> la mi, g onde 'std?.

§ 57. The forms miyo, miyu, miyos, miyas, miya, etc., with

epenthetic y are probably ail analogical. The y, however, is often,

as we hâve seen, missiug even in tuyo, suyo whicli not only become

tûo, sûo, but even tuô, suô. The analogy may hâve been helped,

therefore by other factors. In some cases a phonetic explanation is

admissible as in, la mia es esta > la mi es esta > la mi { es esta

= la miya es esta, and from hère the y could be carried to the other

forms. As a matter of fact both phenomena may hâve brought about

the change. 2

III. Démonstrative Pronouns.

a) Adjectives.

§ 58. A large variety of forms are found in N. M. S., in the

démonstrative adjectives. This is largely due to apheresis and apocope,

since ail thèse démonstrative pronouns begin and end in vowels. As
for the apocopated forms, the New Mexican forms are found in practi-

cally ail the modem dialects, foUowing certain definite phonetic deve-

lopments which are common to nearly ail the modem Spanish dialects

and found also in Old Spanish. ^ Many of the N. M. forms, however

are of much later development and not found in other dialects. The

most important of thèse are those due to the fall of medial ^ < ll

and the subséquent development of the vowels tlms left juxtaposed.

The forms este, esta, ese, esa, i. e., those identical with the orthographie

Castillan forms are used only between consonants: Con ese pan; con

estas manos, etc.

§ 59. The following are the most important forms. The forms

due to the developments of medial or final s, will not be given in

thèse or any other forms hereafter.

este > este, ste, te, esti; sti, ti, est, st, f; esta > esta, sta, ta;

est', sf, f; ESE > ese, esi, es', se, si, s'; esa > esa, sa, s'; aqubl

> aquel, quel; aquella > aqueya, aquea, aquei, aque; aqu^d, queya,

1 Phonology, § 87.

* To thèse definite explanations must be added the gênerai confusion in N. M. S.,

in ail such cases of vowels in hiatus in mid word due to the fall of medial II,

ELLA>eî/a, ea, etc.; and then also creo > creyo by analogy, etc., the purely

phonetic development yo yél < yo y el, etc., etc., Phonology, §§ 86, 97, 158.

8 See Phonology, § 86-96 and Cuervo, Apuntaciones, Chap. II, § 71 fol.
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quea, quel, que, quid\ estos > estas, stos, tos; estas > estas, stas, tas-,

Esos > esos, sos, es; esas > esas, sas; aquellos > aqueyos, aqueos,

aquxôs, qiieyos, queos, quiôs\ aquellas > aqueyas, aqaeas, aquids; queyas,

queas, quids.

§ 60. The initial syllable. vowel or vowel + consonant, remain

in ail forms after a consonant, whatever may he tlie changes of the

non-initial éléments: con este hombre > con esti Jiomhre-, en aquel

liiBRo > (é)n aqiiel libro\ en esa mesa > {e)n esa mesa.

§ 61. The forms with loss of initial e are regularly used after

an accented vowel: compeô este sombrero > comprô ^ste sombrerO]
se eue esta tarde > se fué sta tarde.

Sometimes, this phenomenon occurs also after unaccented a, i, o,

u in rapid speech: i compro este no aquel > compro ste nu aquel.

Furthermore the more regular developments of vowels before e-

may take place as in other words.^

§ 62. When initial in unemphatic positions the apheresis of the

initial syllable may take place: ^ ese hombre no sirve para nada

> si Jiomhre no sirve pa naa; estos muchachos siempre andan
LLOEANDO > tos mucJiaclios jiempr^ andan yorando; esos hombres no

SON DiGNOS DE viviR > SOS Jiomhres nojon dinos de ivir; aquel retrato

NO QuiERO NI VEELO > quel retrato no quiô ni veto.

§ 63. The forms quia, aquid, aquids, aquiâs, quids, quiâs, with

the accent shifted to the more sonorous vowel may be used in ail

positions whether emphatic or not:* aquellas mujeres viven aqui

> quids mujeres viven aqui\ estân en aquellos montes > tan en

aquiôs montes; ^donde esta aquella carne? > ^onde sta quid carne?.

§ 64. The question of the change of the final vowel or of its

apocope in the forms ending in a vowel is'subject to the gênerai

laws of juxtaposed vowels, treated in détail in PJionoïogy, §§ 86-93.

The application of the laws there given has been seen already in the

treatment of the articles, persoual pronouns etc., so that it is unne-

cessary to mention them again in connection with the démonstratives.

Ese, este, become es, est, before e or i, esi, esti, before a, o, u; esta,

esa, become es, est, before any vowel, etc., etc.

» Phonology, § 93.

2 Ibid. §§87-92.
3 Ibid. §§201-203.
* Ibid. § 9.
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The initial syllable lost, according to §§ 60, 61, the development

or loss of a final vowel fellows the same rules. This may resuit in

such forms as, s' < se, sa < ese, esa; t' < te, ta < este, esta; que

< quea < aquea < aqueya < aquella:

a) s' empleo nu es gueno < ese empleo no es bueno; s' harina

pa na sirve < esa haeina para nada sirve.

b) f imhierno va ser mu frio < este invierno va a ser muy
ERfo; V oya vaïe do riales < esta olla vale dos reales.

c) que' harina, gciidnto vale? < aquella haeina, ^îcuânto vale?.

The developments of -ea in aquea < aquella, are exactly the

same as those of ea < ella, § 46. In aque j, ansia < aquella ansia,

therefore, the j, is probably to brake the hiatus and not the original

y of aqueya. The hiatus, of course, remains just as frequently, aque

ansia. i

§ 65. Es < ES0S. This development is due, no doubt, to pro-

clisis as in the other apocopated forms. The loss of -os is much more
difficult after the group st or after y or e in estos, aquellos, aqueos,

and hence there are no such forms as ests, aqueys in N. M. S. No
such final groups are found in N. M. S. or in standard Spanish. Besides

its proclitic value dissimilation may hâve helped, the case being al-

most one of haplology, since the atonie o hère is really an indistinct

u not differing much from e,'^ es + os > es + us > ess > es. The
long 5 (= ss) is heard often before vowels, the resuit being, almost

e + sillabic s: esos hombres son malos > Ess îiomhres son malos.

b) Substantives.

§ 66. Thèse are the same in form as the adjectival démon-

stratives and their mode of formation and development is the same.

It is well to state, however, that the forms to < esto, se < ese,

quel < AQUEL, etc., i. e., forms with complète loss of the initial syllable

are less common than in the adjectival forms.

§ 67. The neuter forms are the following: esto > esto, sto, to,

V\ estu, stu, tu. ES0 > eso, esu, es; so, su, s\ aquello > aqiieo, aqueu,

aqué] queo, que, quiô; aquio] aquiu, quiu.

1 Phonology, § 81. It is therefore, not always easy to détermine, whether,

in some cases, U remains as y or the y is later introduced. The history of the fate

of Spanish U in the modem dialects is one which would reward the labors of several

scholars. A preliminary study of the history of Spanish II in N. M. S., is to be

found in Phonology, § 158. I may retnrn to that subject again at some future

time, in connection with the study of the Mexican dialects.

2 Phonology, § 17, 4.
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The rules governing the changes in the above forms hâve been

discussed already in connection with other simalar forms. eso habîas

DE HABER DiCHO > 68 huMas lober dicho, esti hdbids {aher diclio, su

Jiahias iaber dicho, s'habids iàber dicho (rare), aquello es asi > aqueu

es asi, aqtœyu es as/, aquiyTés asi. aquello hubiera sido > aque

hubiera sida, aquiTûbiera sido, que hubiera sido, qujf^^ûbiera sido.

AQUELLO NO IMPORTA > aquco Tiu importa, aquio nu importa, queo nu
importa, quiô nu importa.

§ 68. New formations. B}'' combining* with the definite article

or with the possessive pronouns, several new definite substantive

démonstratives are formed. Frequently they hâve the force of relatives,

but they may also be used as indefinite démonstratives. There is still

présent a feeling of the composition into two parts, since, when
pluralized the two component parts take the regular endings. The
more fréquent formations are the following: laquel > el aquel, laquea

> LA AQUELLA, that oue (therc). miaquel < mi aquel, miaquea < mi

aquella, that one of mine, suese < su ese, suesa < su esa, that one

of his. miese < mi ese, miesa < mi esa, that one of mine, losesos

< LOS Esos, losaqueos < los aquellos, those (there). ese < el ese,

lésa < LA ESA, that one (there). leste < el este, lesta < la esta,

this, this one.

Thèse forms undergo, of course, ail the developments that are

possible in their final vowels as in other forms, and hence, laquea

> laquid, laqué; suese > suesi, sties; lésa > les; leste > lesti, lest\

etc., etc.

§ 69. As adjectives such forms are used, but not frequently.

When so used, the démonstrative élément always comes last: miaquel

libro = aquel libro mio; tuese papel = ese papel tuyo; susesos ca-

ballos =^ esos caballos suyos.

The formation is exactly the reverse, therefore, of the older

Spanish démonstrative + possessise construction, esta mi casa, este mi
amo, etc.i

^ Cf. Quix. I, IV. "pero este mi amo, de que obras es hijo, . . .?"; Lope de

Rueda (Acad. éd. 1908), vol. I, p. 29, " antes con las tuyas, delante del senor Polo,

pienso Umpiar îas suelas destos mis estivales'^; Lucanor, p. 56, " et me da a entender

quel pesa del mio danno" ; ibid. p. 20, "et pueda aver la su gracia"; Calisto e

Melibea (éd. Foulché-Delbosc, 1900) p. 51, " Sempronio ha temido deste mi
eamino ".
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IV. Interrogative Pronouns.

§ 70. The more common forms of the interrogative pronouns

are the following:

Sing. quien, quië, quié, quieyi.

Plur. quienes, quiêes, quiens, quiés.

Sing. cudl, cudle, cudli; acudl, acudle, acudli.

Plur. cudles, acudles.

— que, qui, qu\

Sing. cudnto, cuant', cuantw, cudnta, cuanf.

Plur. cuantos, cuantas.

The vowel changes are ail due to juxtaposition with the initial

vowels of the following word, PJionology, §§ 86-92. For the fall of

n, etc., Ibid, §§ 20, 29, 30.

The singular quien is frequently used for quienes.

^

Cuyo, cuya, cuyos, cuyas are also used, but not with their original

meaning. In N. M. S., they hâve become relatives, see § 73.

§ 71. The prosthetic and paragogic forms. For a gênerai

treatment of thèse phenomena in N. M. S., see Phonology, §§ 188, 198,

199. The form cuale is very probably taken from the plural cuaJes.

Ouali is another form of mmle, Phonology, § 89.

The forms with prosthetic a- are the natural resuit of agglutination

with the sign of the personal accusative, d. On account of, gd quien

vio Ud?, people say, ^d cual de elles via TJd?, and then, ^ acudl de

elles estd aquî?.

§ 72. The form quiens is not due to syncope of the posttonic

vowel from the original quienes. By the fall of intervocalic n, a

monosillabic form is finally developed, quienes > quiees > quiés. The

présence of the n in the forms quien, quienes, calls for an n in the

already developed quiés, which is the most common form in N. M. S.

Quiens is used only before vowels and before s: ^quiens estaban cou

él?, ^quiens saben eso?

§ 73. Relative pronouns. The relative pronouns in N. M. S., hâve

exactly the same form as the corresponding interrogatives. The use

of quien is very restricted as is also the use of cual as relatives, que

being generally used in their place even after the prépositions. La
mujer de que hdblo; El homhre con que Jiahlaha.

1 Quien was used for quienes in Spanish until the end of the XVth century

and even in modem Spanish quien is iised as a plural occasionally, M. Pidal, Gram.

Hist § 101.
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Que takes tlie place of donde, el higar en el cuàl, en que, en la

cual, a donde, or any other relativs preceded by a préposition, indicating

rest in or motion to a place: el lugar que nacio = el liigar donde

nacié, el cabàllo que vino = el cahallo en que vivo, la casa que va

= la casa a donde va, el lugar que vive = el lugar en el cual vive.

The interrogatives cuyo, cuya, cuyos, cuyas are used in N. M. S.,

as pure relatives. Even a local Spanish newspaper speaks of, 'las

leyes cuyas la comisiôn acaha de revisar\ and, ^ sacaron de la mina

mas de veinte caddveres cuyos no fué posihle identificar'. Their regular

Spanish use does not occur in N. M. S.

V. Indefinite pronouns.

a) Substantives.

§ 74. The indeiinite substantive pronouns in N. M. S., are the

following:

ALGuiÉN > alguién, alguiê, alguié.

For the fall of final n, see Phonology, §§ 20, 28, 29, 30 algo

> algo, aigu, alg\

The beliavior of final -o lias been fully discussed already in

other forms. nadie > nadien, nayen, naye; naide, naiden, naidien,

naidie, also nadië, nayë, etc.

The most comnion forms are naidien, nadien, nayen. For the

epithetic n see Phonology, § 200. Nayen and naye are the resuit of

the fall of intervocalic d, while naide, naiden are due to metathesis.»

NADA > nada, naa, na; nad'. A diminutive and emphatic form nadita,

natta, is also used, and also a duplicated form, nadand < nada nada.

Nad' is used before vowels. quienqiera > quienquiera, quienquiea,

quienquid.

The plural form is the same as the sin^ular: quienquid que sean

or sidn.'^

b) Substantives or adjectives.

§ 75. ALGÛN, -0, -A, -os, -AS > algûn, algû, algmi, alguno, algûo,

alguô, algiina, alguûa, algunos, algûos, alguôs, algunas, algûas, algiiàs.

Most of thèse developments are the same as those found in the in-

definite article which has the same endings, §§ 7-10. When the

intervocalic n has fallen leaving a nasal before it, the strong vowel

1 Naide is very fréquent in Classic Spanish and in the modem dialects,

Cuervo, Apunt, §793; Gascon, Cuentas Baturros, Madrid 1908, 1,30, 45, etc.

Naidie is also an Andalusian form, M. Pidal, Gramm. Hist, § 102.

2 See § 70 note 1.
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drawing the accent, attracts with it the nasality, since the u becomes

consonantal : algunos > àlgûos > alguôsA Just as in un, or any

otlier Word ending in n before a labial, algun > algûm, before a

labial: algûm perro, algûm hôte, etc.

NiNGTÎN, -0, -A, -os, -AS > ningûti, ningû, ningûm, ninguno, ningûo,

ninguna, ningûa, ningunos, ningûos, ninguôs, ningûas, ninguàs.

The phonetic developments, hère, are exactly the same as those

of algûn, etc.

§ 76. MUCHO, -A, -08, AS- > muclio, muncJio,^ munchu, munch';

muncha, much'; miinclios, munchas. The changes in the vowel ending

forms need no explanation. The présence of the epenthetic n is no

doubt thru assimilation. The influence of the initial nasal m nasalizes

the following m and from liere the nasality is carried to the c which

then causes the nasal n to appear. This development is, therefore,

not to be confused with cases like trompezar, samhullir, etc.3

§ 77. In todo, the fall of d has brought about a great variety

of forms which tho in perfect agreement with the laws of N. M. S.

phonology observed already, need spécial treatment. Ail the forms of

todo with the reduplicated and otherwise combined forms, are the

following: todo > todo, too, to; todu, tod', tu. todos > todos, toos,

tos, to (before l, r, s, n). toda > toda, toa, tua, ta; tod'. todas

> todas, toa, tuas, tas, ta (before /, etc.),

The fall of s indicated above, may take place in any s ending

form. The forms tua, tuas, etc., are very common in rapid speech,

and thèse frequently develop into ta, tas, etc.

coN todo y > contai, contid, conti This is used adverbially, se

jué contui familia = he went away with ail his family. con todo y

TODO > contoi todo or contuitodo; con todita > con toïta, con tuita,

contita; con todito > con toïto, con tuito, contito] todito, todita,

TODiTOS, TODiTAS > tuito, tuita, tuitos, tuitas: toditito > tuitito, etc.

The fall of u (< o before an accented a or i) in the above

forms may be compared to the réduction of ue (< ô) to e in Spanish.

^ See also Phonology, § 29. The fact that the accent has already shifted

shows that the fall of n is old.

* Muncho is found in ail the dialects of the modem Spanish territories, see

Meyer-Liibke I, §587; Suhak, ZRPhXXX, 173; M. Pidal, Gram. Hist, §68;
Baist, GG 1,906; Schuchardt, Zs. V, 311. Schuchart states that the form was

already found in Old Spanish. I hâve no example préviens to the end of the

XlIIth century. By the 15th century the form is very fréquent, e. g. in Gômez
Manrique.

8 See Carolina Michaëlis, Ro 11,88-89.
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The N. M. change, however, is both before a front vowel, tuito > tito,

and before a back vowel vowel, tua > ta. i

§ 78. Mesmo, mismo. In thèse forms the présence of either e

or i, the fall of 5, or its change to j Qi) or z (voiced), the behavior

of the final vowel or a, and that of final s, bring about a large

variety of forms. mismo > mismo, mismu, mism'-, mwmo, mizmu,

mizm'; mïlimo, etc. misma > misma, mism'] mizma, mihma, etc.

MiSMOs, mismas > mimtos, mizmas\ mihmos, mïhmas, mihmah, etc.

mesmo > mesmo, mezmo, mehmo, mesmu, etc. mesma > mesma,

mesm', mehma, etc. etc. mesmos > mesmos, mehtnos, mezmos, etc. etc.

Mesmo is more common than mismo in N. M. S. as well as in

other modem dialects. Mesmo is derived from *medïpsïmu(m), while

mismo is derived from meîsmo (old Sp.) < *medïpsïmû(m). 2

§ 79. CADA > cada, cad\ caa, ca; qii\ cada uno recibe su

SUELDO > Cad' uno recie su sueldo. cada persona > ca persôa. The
form qu\k] results from the fall of -a before a vowel in the forms

caa, ca when unemphatic: cada esquina que voltea > qu'esquina

que oltea. The most fréquent form is ca in any position.

§ 80. Cualesquicr-a, is a form in gênerai use in N. M. S., for

both the singular and plural forms. Even the local Spanish news-

papers follow this widespread usage. From 'La Bandera Americana',

a Spanish weekly newspaper, published at Albuquerque, I copy the

following: '^ Séria una injusticia el favorecer a cuaïesquiera clase de

ciudadanos en preferencia d otra, 6 el abrigar preocupaciôn encontra

de cuaïesquiera clase " (Enero 5, 1906). ".
. . 6 cuaïesquiera juego de

hanca por ciento, 6 cuaïesquiera clase de juego jugado con haraia,

daos û otra invenciôn, por dinero, fichas, credito, 6 cuaïesquiera otra

representaciôn de valor, sera culpable de un malj^roceder . .
." (Enero 19,

1906). This curious use of the plural for the singular is found in

many of the modem dialects of Spain and America and since the

XVIIth century has been extensively used even in literature. In

1 See Fhonology, § 77, and M. Pidal, Gmm. Hist, § 13. It is to be observed

that the N. M. S. , cases hâve the change in question after a dental. Compare, also

N. M. S., tavia < toavia < todavIa, and senà <; sen^â < senora, Phonology,

§ 84. If a dental alone, and not necessarily combined with a preceding labial, lias

a tendency to cause a following li to fall before stressed e, a, then the rule may be
raore gênerai than Marden (Dial Mex. City, § 18) and Pidal, (ut supra) believe.

In N. M. S., the semi-consonantal m always remains after a pure back consonant:

juan; jy,é < fué; juicio; gyieno < bueno, ciiesta. See also § 146.

^ See Phonology, § 37, P. Barbier fils, RDRII,498, and the author's spécial

article in Pub. Mod. Lang. Assoc. XXVI, 356-378.
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Andalucia the plural is practically uiîknown amoiig the uneducated

and in Galician tlie plural takes the place of both singular and plural

as in N.M.S.i

Substantively, the word is used in N. M. S., with the équivalent

of 'rascal', ' good-for-nothing ', *low person', and the forms are sing.

cualquiera, plur. cuaïquieras, masculine or féminine. It is very in-

teresting to see this inflectional différence accompanying the différence

in meaning. A plural cuaïquieras, such as this, is, to my knowledge

not found in any other Spanish dialect: Bile, que es un cualquiera;

No sean tan cuaïquieras.

§ 81. For the usual Spanish ambos, amlas, or amhos d dos,

anibas d dos, 2 the New Mexican forms are usually amlos dos, ambas

dos, probably used for amhos d dos, ambas d dos. Entrambos, entrambas,

are not used.

§ 82. New forms. algûn + oteo > algotro, alguna + otea

> algotra, algun(o8) + otkos > algotros, algun(as) + otras > algotras;

algotra vez, some time, some other time; algotros cabayos, a few other

horses.

The phonetic development involved is in harmony with N. M. S.,

phonetic laws: algûn otro > algû otro^ > alguotro^ > algotro,

algun(a) otra > algû otra^ > alguotra* > algotra.

The plural forms are probably made from the regularly developed

singular forms.

Chapter IV. Particles.

I. Adverbs.

§ 83. Simple adverbs. asi > asî, ansi, ansina, asina.^ entonces

> antonces, antôes, antôns.^ luego = luego, lueo, luô, lo\ logo, loo, lo."^

1 Cuervo, Apuntaciones, §159, RamosyDuarte (op. cit.) 147. luRamôn
de la Cruz, I find: 'La primera diligencia de cualesquier honibre honrado', (Mer-

cado de Vidrio, 5).

^ Cuervo, Apuntaciones, §512. .

3 Phonology, §§ 28, 29.

* Ibid. § 9.

^ Asina is the most common form. For the phonetic development of ail thèse

forms and other similar forms found in old Spanish and in other modem dialects,

see Phonology, § 34.

« Ibid. § 32.

' The form lo may come from îoo < logo, or from l%ô < luego, see § 77.

For logo < locu(m), see Phonology, § 75.
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casi = casi, euasi,^ cualii recio = recio, rieso (metathesis). ahora

= ora,or'] agora, ^ agor. pues = pues; pos, pus, poh, puh.^ mucho

= muclio, muncho, muclm, muncku, munch\ apeisa = apriesa (old

Spanish). seguro > seguro, siguro, siguru. ^ tamhién = tatnién, ^ iayén,

taén. TODAviA > tuavîa, tavîa, taia\ tua, ta.^ euera =juera. despacio

> despacio, espacio. donde = onde, ôe, ô."^ como > como, cornu, com,

côo. MUY > muy, mu. menos > menos, mëos. cuando > cuando,

cuâo.^ TAN > tan, tani (before labials). aqui > aquî, gui. alli,

AHi = ai. 9 ALLA > achà, agd, asà, aêd, ayd, ad, a. i^ acâ > acd, cd.

The forms of other simple adverbs do not call for any spécial

treatment.

Reduplication of adverbs is common in New Mexico, muy muy

gûeno; seguro seguro que va venir.

§ 84. Muy, mu, tan, may take the intensive suffixes re, rete,

rede (see § 27) and combine to make the following forms: muy or

MU + RE > murre; mu + rete > mûrrete; tan -}- rede > tdrrede;^^

TAN + RE > tarre, etc.

§ 85. Adverbs combined with prépositions,

a) "With a preceding préposition: de lado > de lau; desde antes

= desdi antes, denantes, endiantes, endenantes]^"^ desde alli > esdidi,

1 An old Spanish and classic form, Fhotiology, § 35.

2 In modem Spanish poetry the ortographic ahora is almost always of two

syllables (in Echegaray, Ayala, de Arce, Rivas, Becqner, Tamayo y Baus,

Campoamor), hence, probably pronounced ora. Ora <C ahora <C ad hôra, while

agora < hac hôra, see M. Pidal, Gram. Hist, § 128, 3.

3 For j)os < POST, ^ws < pwes < PUKS etc., see Phonology, §76. Fos and

pus are common to ail modem dialects.

* See Phonology, § 46, 6.

s This is probably a regularly developed old Spanish form, while también is

an Asturian or north Spanish form, see Phonology , § 178, 4. Tamién is found to-

day in Bogota, Aragon, Andalucîa, Buenos Aires, Santander, Mexico. Tayén is

derived from tamién, the medial m falling.

« For UA > a, see § 77. Tuà, ta are derived from the apocopated stem toda

(via), due to proclicis.

' Phonology, § 32. The N. M. S. onde may not corne from donde < de-unde,

but may be the regular old Spanish onde < unde , see C u e r v o , Apuntaciones,

§752, and Grandgent, Vulg.Lat, §73.
* Phonology, § 32.

» Ibid. § 9.

10 Ibid. §§ 158, 159.

11 For rr < nr, see Phonology, § 148.

12 AU thèse forms hâve been used in Spanish literature siuce the XVI century.

Denantes was a popnlar form with Cervantes, seeCuervo, Apuntaciones, §274.
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endidi;^ de alli > didi; poe aca, poe, aquï > puacd, puaqui; para
ACA, PARA AQUi ^ pucd, paquî] PARA DONDE; DE DONDE ^ poude, p)cmde;

dionde; k donde, â onde > ande, onde; para ahora > {pa ora)

> pora; de continuo > de contino; desde ahora > esdiora, eziora,"^

endiora-,^ de abajo, de arriba > diàbajo, diarriba; para alla, para
AHf > paya, paa, pat, pai\ de repente > redepente (metathesis); al
sosLAYO > al soslai.

b) With a foliowing préposition: abajo de > ahajm]* arriba
DE > arrihe (< arriba e); encima de > encime; atras de > atrase;

ADELANTE DE > adelawte (< adelante e); afuera de > ajuere-,

mana(na)en la manana > mafién la mafiana;^ asi de > asié; asina de

> asine\ como de > cornue-, cerca de > cerque.

Other combinations need no spécial mention liere.

§ 86. New forms, purely archaic forms, etc.

a) Spanish source: ora + ora > orora (very soon); orita + orita

> oritorita.

Adrede (= de propôsito) an archaic form rarely used in modem
literary Spanish, is common in N. M. S., and in other modem dialects.

In Mexico there exists also a form aldrede. ^

The adverhs in -mente influence other adverbs and by analogy

one also hears in N. M. S., malamente, buenamente, despaciamenie. It

is remarkable that thèse three new forms follow the regular rule of

starting with a féminine stem.

b) Adverbial phrases of Spanish-English source: de scrachi < Sp.

DE -f Eng. scratch;6 al jolôn < Sp. al + Eng. hold on;^ d lo

griso < Sp. a lo + Eng. greaser;^ d lo trampe < Sp. a lo + Eng.

TRAMPE. iO

* For dende = desde, see § 95 and Phonoîogy, § 34.

2 See Phonoîogy, § 104.

* For ende = dende, desde, see Phonoîogy § 38.

* While the fall of intervocalic d is very common in rapid speech, the law is

not universal. An initial d, however may always fall after a preceding final vowel.

This is especially common in the préposition de. See also Cuervo, Apuntaciones,

§ 274.

"^ The process is in perfect harmony with N. M. S. phonetic laws: manana en

^ manâa en >> manâ en > maîîén.

^ Ram os y Duarte (op. cit.) 33.

' Phonoîogy, §§ 218, 238.

« Ibid. §§ 217, 261.

» Ibid. § 254.

" Ibid. § 218.
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c) Adverbs of English source: fone < funny;1 fain < fïne;^

rede < eeady.^

Thèse words are used both as adjectives and as adverbs, see § 31.

§ 87. Si and no. si (< sîc) > si, sei, se, sêi, se; ji, jei, jëi, etc.

The diphthongization of i to ei is a new change in the Spanish

dialects. It is brought about hère by the long and emphatic character

of the i.* The nasality is not clear, but exactly the same thing

happens in asin, asina < ad + sîc, § 83.

NO > no, nô, nâ; nôô. Progressive nasality and lengthning thru

emphasis are the factors involved in thèse developments.

II. Conjunctions.

§ 88. y, 6, û. Y>y (ior i), gui, gui ô > o, go (îi, gu before

e, a, i.) Tj > u, u, gu, gu.

There is no trace of é (< et) in N. M. S.

1. Y > ^ when before any vowel: yo y él > yo yel [içl];^ uno

Y UNO > uno yuno; madee é hua > madré y Hja (< yi hua).

2. The forms with initial g (= g) may be found when between

vowels:^ YO Y EL > yo gujfil] yo ô uste > yo gusté\ ella 6 el > ea

guel\ UNO u otro > uno guotro.

3. The forms y, ô, occour only in the interconsonantal position:

EL Y su Huo ^ el y su hijo; dos ô tees veces > dos ô très veces.

§ 89. Ni. NI > ni, ni, w'; ai, fi\

Before the vowels a, o, e, u, ni > nj, or ^': '' ni el ni ella

> niel niea or iîel, fiea\ ni uno ni oteo > nJMno nj,otro or fiuno fiotro.

Before i ni > w':^ ni iba ni venia > w' ida ni vinia.

Ni occurs only when interconsonantal ajid ûi may take its place

at any time: no hay ni pan ni caene > nuay ni pà ni carne.

§ 90. Aunque, manque, masque, etc. aunque > aûnque, dunque,

anque, onque, enque, unque; mas que > masque, mahque; manque.

' Phonology, §§ 229, 248.

» Ibid. § 217.

8 Ibid. § 222.

* The dipthongization of ï is rare in the Romance langnages. Just as in

N. M. S., i. e. a descending dipthong, it is found in some Italian dialects (see Goi-

dânich, L' Origine e le forme délia dittongasione Eomanza, p. 7).

s This is the regular order in N. M. S.

•î The g is introduced to break the hiatus, Phonology, § 97.

ï Phonology, §§ 92, 127, 160.

« Ibid. § 92.
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The final e of ail thèse forms becomes j, or falls entirely before

a, 0, u, or before e, i. * Anque cornes from dunque, while onque is

derived from aônque an old Spanish forai. '* enqiie and unque hâve

the weakened vowel thru proclisis. Manque is from masque, and the

présence of the n is no doubt due to the influence of anque < aunqub
as Pietsch lias shown.^

Ramos y Duarte (op. cit.) s. v., calls the form aunque a Mexican

peculiarity stating that the proper accentuation should be aunqué.

This stateraent is absolutely wrong. S alva makes the same claim

(see Cuervo, Dicc, s. v.) and many Spanish Grammars hâve followed

him in his error, The accentuation aunqué is a provincialism as

Cuervo states and when found in poetry it is a license not fréquent

in the best poets altho Calderôn has used it.-*

§ 91. Quisque < que diz que; que.

This forai is so common in N. M. S., that it has almost taken

the place of tho simpler que in ail positions, and its composition is

no longer felt. The phonetic development is perfectly regular: que

DIZ QUE > que iz que > quisque. ^

DUO que ya no venia = dijo quisque ya no vinia; no digas que

NO = no igas quisque no; que > que, qui, qu\ For the change or

fall of e see above.

There exists in N. M. S., also a redundant que que = que (con-

junction), which can also be derived from queisque > quéisque, but

que + que is more probable.

III. Prépositions.

§ 92. Following the gênerai N. M. S. phonetic laws, ail prépositions

drop final a before any vowel, change e to ;^ before a, o, u, etc. The

fall of an intervocalic consonant may further shorten such forms:

CONTRA EL > contr' él; hasta alli > hast ai; entée ellos > entr^

eos; DE antes > di antes; para ^ jpar; pa, p'; para él > j>a él ^ p^él.

1 Phonology, §§ 88, 89.

2 Ihid. § 34.

3 2i[otes on Spanish Folklore, M. Phil. V, 103.
* 'Por quien las noticias se

De cielo y tierra; y aunque . .

.'

(La Vida es sueno I, 206-207).

^ ei regularly becomes i in N. M. S., cf. nV>REiR, /"nV «< freir, ingrirse

<ENGREiRSE, etc, Phonology
, §§59, 69. Compare also wïswo <C meîsmo, trinta

<; TREÎNTA.
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§ 93. The préposition d.

Since final a is elided before any vowel, this préposition is seldom

lieard before a vowel even where the grammatical construction demands

it:l NO LE HABLO A. EL SINO A ELLA > ÏIO l^ hoblu él siflU ea\ VA A

HACER > va hacer > v* Jiacer; le hablo a usted > /[^* hahlu ^sté.

§ 94. De. The préposition de is lost in a similar manner thru

syntactical phonetics, tho its force no doubt remains. This is due to

the loss of the intervocalic d: la casa de ella > la cas' ea^

When the de is preceded by a vowel and followed by a consonant

de > e: LA CASA DE JUAN > îa cas' e Juan; voy paea (la) casa de

MI PADRE > voy pa case mi pare.

The initial d is also lost by assimilation to u preceding s (< s,

z):3 ES DE ÉL > es él also [çzçl]; la voz de esa > la vos esa also

[lavQzesa]; luz de su casa > lus e su casa.

§ 95. Desde, for phonetic reasons already explained has ail the

foliowing forms: desde, esde, eze, ese; deze, dese, deje; desd\ esd\ ez\

des\ des\ deh\ es\ desi, es% dezj,. The forms dende, ende, dendi, endi,

end\ are probably derived from old Spanish dende; ende < de + ïnde;

INDE.*

§ 96. Ail prépositions ending in n may drop the n before certain

consonants, leaving sometimes the preceding vowel nasal: ^ con los

ojos > cô los ojos or colos ojos; en la casa > ê la casa or ela casa.

§ 97. Before any labial consonant ail the prépositions ending

in n change the n to m: con vasos > com hasos; sin poder > sim

poder; segun vea > segum hea; en vez de > em bas e also [êmbçze].

The phonetic change hère involved is one absolutely required

and it is very probable that the phenomenon is found in ail the

Spanish dialects.^

For other changes which en, con etc. may sufCer when juxtaposed

to articles, see §§ 4, 10. En may also become an, d, am."^ The most

1 It is a case of 'vocal embebida' not a case of the omission of the préposition

syntactically speking, see § 49, n. 1.

2 This phenomenon is found in the spoken Spanish of ail régions, Menéndez
Pidal, DialLeon. §19.

' The process is s + d > [z] > s, see Phonoîogy, § 104. The |z] stage is

also fréquent.

* See Phonology, §34; Cuervo, Apuntaciones, §274 and M. Pidal, Gram.
Hist, § 128.

« See Phonology, §§ 20, 28 and Morphology, § 4.

• See Phonology, § 107.
•> Ibid. § 23.

Bévue de dialectologie romane. III. 19
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common pronunciation is en, ë, en, but in an case [ajikase] < en casa de,

an amas [^najik^s] < en ancas, the vowel is always a.

§ 98. Two prépositions. In certain phrases there are used in

N. M. S. two prépositions which hâve corne to he looked upon as

single forms:

a) PAEA + EN > pan, pa\ voy pâ case Juan \yq\ pàrj kase /uan]; i

voy pâ casa [vQi pari kas^].

b) DESDE + DE > desdede, esede, desede; desedj, aquî hasfayd;

esedesa ves que no lo veo.

c) de de veras (very common).

§ 99. Prepositional phrases: A causa de > cause; Â causa de

USTED > caus'iisté; en feente de > enfrente; junto de > juntue;

PARA DONDE > pandc, ponde; para ahora > pora; en este, en eso,

EN AQUEL > neste, neso, naquel; deteas de, atras de > detrase,

atrase; para que > paque; porque > poque; fuera de > juere;

ALEEDEDOE > alrcedor, alredor; arrededor; en casa de > an case;

en lugae de > en gual de."^

IV. Interjections.

§ 100. The foUowing is a list of the more common interjections

of direct Spanish source which hâve undergone some change: vamos

> vamos, vamus; amos, va > va, a; val. va que > val que, a que.

cuiDADO > cuidau; quidau. ojalâ > qjala.^ ojala y > âjali.^

MAL HAYA > malaya; alaya,* laya. mal haya y > malayi; alayi,

layi. a(l) redro vaya = al redo vaya; arredovaya; mal redo vaya,

marredovaya, redovaya. oye > oyi, oyis. albricias > alhricias.

For the loss of initial v in amos < vamos, a < va, see Phono-

logy, § 178. The présence of inorganic final l in val, val que, is not

clear.^ In ôjala the shifting of the accent is probably due to the

proclitic value of the word.

1 It is not impossible that an = en may be actually aw < a + en, see § 23.

New Mexicans say voy an casa and voy en casa, as well as voy â casa. They also

say voy a casé Juan and voy an case Juan. Jnst as para + en > pan, A + en

could be an, so that the change of en > an in § 97 is not absolntely certain, tho

very probable. In Mexico (Yucatân and Vera Cruz, see EamosyDuarte 226) they

say 'Voy en ca mi lia, but not à casa'.

2 See Phonology, § 214. JEJn guar de is found in Corvaclio.

^ Both forms are found in Mexico (Ramos y Duarte, s.v.).

* This form occurs also in Mexico (Eamos y Duarte, s.v.).

^ See, however, Phonology, § 196.
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The loss of m in alaya < mal haya may be due to the désire

of avoiding the strong word mal. There may be however analogy to

the exclamations beginning with al such as al redo vaya, al diahlo,

etc. In arredovaya^ we hâve assimilation le > rr, just as arrededor

< ALREDEDOR, § 99. Mal redo vaya has mal = al by analogy. For

oyis < OYE, see Fhonology, § 200, and for àbricias < albricias, Ihid,

§ 182. Ôjala, mal haya, al redo vaya are always followed by 2/ if a

verb follows, taking often the place of que, or when a noun foUows:

ôjali venga manana < ojala y venga manana; alayi su lengua

< MAL HAYA (y) SU LENGUA. 2

§ 101. New forms:

a) dpale,^ opale, ûpale, dpa, ôpa, ûpa, ope, opi. Thèse are used

to express surprise at a sudden meeting or a sudden fall. The first

three forms may be contaminations of N. M. S., dndale = go ahead,

hurry, and English up > op, opa, § 102 below. paun, pan, pan = 2as\

manito, manitos = Dîos mio.

For the form manitos, see § 34 d. The s is due to analogy with

diahlos, demonios, etc. New Mexicans always say also carambas,

caramberitas. ^

b) hijo de nel, jo de nel; Mja de nea, ja de nea. Thèse are used

to express extrême surprise at a persons actions, équivalent to the

English 'you are a fine one', etc. The loss of the initial syllable in

hijo, Mja is no doubt due to proclisis. The origin of nel, femenine

nea is not clear.^ In rapid speech one may also hear jue nel < jo

1 Al redo vaya < AL redro vaya has a dissimilation in redro > redo.

Arredo vaya, is found in Mexico (Ramos y Duarte, s. v.).

* The préposition de is rarely used after mal haya. The y does not follow

when pluralized to agrée with the noun modified, as in the popular copia:

Yorando me prometites

que nunca mi olvidarias.

Jué lo primera qu'hisites;

I
Mal hayan tus porquerîas!

This happens, eyen when the préposition de is used: mal hayan deos = mal haya

de ellos.

* Used also in Mexico, Ramos y Duarte, s. v.

* The s is analogical, cf. diablos, demonios, carajos, etc.

^ The form ne is also rarely used as a femenine: hija de ne, but the regular

forms are masculine nel femenine nea. Since ne may be used for both genders, it

seems as tho it is the original form, but the masculine form nel raakes the matter

more complicated. The forms hâve a very mild meaning and are in no way avoided.

The word noe >• N.M. S. n^e >• ne may be a possible source, but n^e is the

common form in N.M. S. The exclamation 'hijo de noe', tho attractive, is not

found in the Spanish literature known to me.

19*
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DE NEL and je nea < ja de nea. To avoid a less élégant phrase

new Mexicans also say Jiijo di un jujû or jo dx un jujû.

c) The exclamation Dios when used with the préposition] a

underg-oes a séries of interesting changes. The following are the

principal forms: a diôs > adiôs, adiô, adid\ ediô, edié. Thèse forms

are used to express pleasant surprise or contempt or disgust.

d) The greeting adiô sefior < Â diôs senor, is used with the

sensé of gcômo esta?. Other forms of salutation that hâve suffered

considérable change are: gco le va? < como le va; ^quj, ai? [kj.âi]

< QUE hay; guenos dias ïéde diôs [guê : Qzi% Içde diçs] < Buenos DfAS

LE DÉ diôs; quUe dj. aquî < quitate de aqui (haplology).

e) Contaminations: ^or dioble < por dios + diablo; por diohligo

< Ibid. + suffix -GO. Thèse are also used in the plural, por diobles,

por diohligos.

§ 102. Interjections of English source, so^ < pshaw; shoquis

< SHUCKs; auchi"^ < ouch; Je^ < hey; op, ope, opa, opi < up; jura,

juré < hubrah; olraite* < albight; guirape^ < get up; gijuis^ < gee

WHiz; camôn < come on.

1 Phonology, § 221.

2 Ihid. § 241.

8 Ibid. § 259.

* Ibid. § 221.

» Ibid. § 255.

« Ibid. § 25L.

(To be continued.)
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